# 504515060 08/23/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4561765

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CHANGE OF NAME		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.		С.	08/23/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	DENTS	PLY SIRONA INC.		
Street Address:	221 W.	/. PHILADELPHIA STREET, SUITE 60W.		
City:	YORK	<		
State/Country:	PENNS	ENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	17401	17401		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		29445714		
	be sent to	(717)849-4360 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu		
using a fax number, i	f provided	; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
Phone: 717-849-4461				
•		cathy.meyer@dentsplysirona.com	TSPLY SIRONA INC.	
•				
		221 W. PHILADELPHIA STREET, SUITE	60W.	
Address Line 2:			60W.	
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	I	221 W. PHILADELPHIA STREET, SUITE	60W.	
Address Line 4:		221 W. PHILADELPHIA STREET, SUITE DAVID ZDURNE	60W.	
Address Line 4:	UMBER:	221 W. PHILADELPHIA STREET, SUITE DAVID ZDURNE YORK, PENNSYLVANIA 17401		
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	UMBER:	221 W. PHILADELPHIA STREET, SUITE DAVID ZDURNE YORK, PENNSYLVANIA 17401 IMPLD3201.DES		
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	UMBER:	221 W. PHILADELPHIA STREET, SUITE DAVID ZDURNE YORK, PENNSYLVANIA 17401 IMPLD3201.DES DAVID ZDURNE REG. NO.: 58630		
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 6	NUMBER:	221 W. PHILADELPHIA STREET, SUITE DAVID ZDURNE YORK, PENNSYLVANIA 17401 IMPLD3201.DES DAVID ZDURNE REG. NO.: 58630 /david a zdurne/ 08/23/2017	)	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	NUMBER:	221 W. PHILADELPHIA STREET, SUITE DAVID ZDURNE YORK, PENNSYLVANIA 17401 IMPLD3201.DES DAVID ZDURNE REG. NO.: 58630 /david a zdurne/	)	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET M NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=CHANGE OF N Incorporation#page1.tif source=CHANGE OF N	NUMBER:	221 W. PHILADELPHIA STREET, SUITE DAVID ZDURNE YORK, PENNSYLVANIA 17401 IMPLD3201.DES DAVID ZDURNE REG. NO.: 58630 /david a zdurne/ 08/23/2017	tated Certificate of	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET M NAME OF SUBMITTER DIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=CHANGE OF N ncorporation#page1.tif source=CHANGE OF N ncorporation#page2.tif		221 W. PHILADELPHIA STREET, SUITE DAVID ZDURNE YORK, PENNSYLVANIA 17401 IMPLD3201.DES DAVID ZDURNE REG. NO.: 58630 /david a zdurne/ 08/23/2017	tated Certificate of	

source=CHANGE OF NAME DENTSPLY SIRONA Inc. - Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page4.tif source=CHANGE OF NAME DENTSPLY SIRONA Inc. - Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page5.tif source=CHANGE OF NAME DENTSPLY SIRONA Inc. - Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page6.tif



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC." TO "DENTSPLY SIRONA INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2016, AT 8:05 O`CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



2002951 8100 SR# 20161279542

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 201900120 Date: 02-29-16

PATENT REEL: 043644 FRAME: 0933

#### SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.

The present name of the corporation is DENTSPLY International Inc. (the "<u>Corporation</u>"). The name under which the Corporation was originally incorporated is Gendex Corporation. The date of filing of the Corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was February 15, 1983. The Corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and it amended and restated the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation. The date of filing of the Corporation's Amended and Restated the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation. The date of filing of the Corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was July 11, 2013.

This Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, which restates and integrates and also further amends the provisions of the Corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended, integrated and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

- 1. The name of the corporation is DENTSPLY SIRONA Inc.
- The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Service Company, 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19808. The name of the registered agent at such address is The Corporation Service Company.
- 3. The nature and business or purposes to be conducted or promoted is: To engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the state of Delaware.
- 4A. <u>Number of Shares and Classes</u>. The aggregate number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is Four Hundred Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (400,250,000) shares, which shall be divided into two classes as follows:
  - Four Hundred Million (400,000,000) shares of Common Stock, par value One Cent (\$.01) per share; and
  - (2) Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (250,000) shares of Preferred Stock, par value

## PATENT REEL: 043644 FRAME: 0934

One Dollar (\$1.00) per share.

4B. <u>Preferred Stock</u>. The Corporation's board of directors is hereby expressly authorized to provide by resolution or resolutions from time to time for the issue of the Preferred Stock in one or more series, the shares of each of which series may have such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights, and qualification, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be permitted under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and as shall be stated in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such stock adopted by the board of directors pursuant to the authority expressly vested in the board of directors hereby.

#### 4C. Common Stock.

- (1) <u>Voting</u>. Except as otherwise required by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, this Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation or any series of Preferred Stock designated by the board of directors, all of the voting power of the Corporation shall be vested in the holders of the Common Stock and each holder of the Common Stock shall have one (1) vote for each share of such Common Stock held by him of record on all matters voted upon by the Stockholders.
- (2) <u>Dividends</u>. Subject to the terms of any series of Preferred Stock, the board of directors of the Corporation may declare a dividend on the Common Stock out of the remaining unreserved and unrestricted surplus of the Corporation, and the holders of the Common Stock shall share ratably in such dividend in proportion to the number of shares of such Common Stock held by each.
- (3) Liquidation. Except as otherwise required by any series of Preferred Stock designated by the board of directors, in the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, after distribution in full of the preferential amounts to be distributed to the holders of any series of Preferred Stock, the remaining assets of the Corporation shall be distributed ratably among the holders of the Common Stock in proportion to the number of shares of such Common Stock held by each.
- 5. The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of a board of directors consisting of such number of directors as is determined from time to time by resolution adopted by affirmative vote of a

## PATENT REEL: 043644 FRAME: 0935

majority of the entire board of directors or such higher vote as may be required by the Corporation's by-laws; provided, however, that in no event shall the number of directors be less than three (3) nor more than thirteen (13). Any additional director elected to fill a vacancy resulting from an increase in the number of directors shall hold office until the next annual meeting of stockholders, but in no case will a decrease in the number of directors shorten the term of any incumbent director. A director shall hold office until the annual meeting and until his or her successor shall be elected and shall qualify, subject, however, to prior death, resignation, incapacitation or removal from office. Except as otherwise required by law, any newly created directors then in office or such higher vote as may be required by the Corporation's by-laws, provided that a quorum is present, and any vacancy occurring in the board of directors shall be filled by a majority of the directors then in office or such higher vote as may be required by the and any vacancy occurring in the board of directors shall be filled by a majority of the directors then in office or such higher vote as may be required by the normal subject of the directors then in office or such higher vote as may be required by the filled by a majority of the directors then in office or such higher vote as may be required by the Corporation's by-laws, even if less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director.

6. The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

ł

- 7. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation or the Corporation's by-laws (and notwithstanding the fact that some lesser percentage may be specified by law, this Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation or the Corporation's by-laws), the Corporation's by-laws may be amended, altered or repealed, and new by-laws enacted, only by the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds (2/3) in voting power of the outstanding shares of capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote at a meeting of stockholders duly called for such purpose, or by a vote of not less than a majority of the entire board of directors then in office; provided that, during the period beginning at the Effective Time (as defined in the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of September 15, 2015, among the Corporation, Sirona Dental Systems, Inc., and Dawkins Merger Sub Inc.) and ending on the third (3rd) anniversary of the Effective Time, the provisions of Article VII of the Corporation's by-laws may be modified, amended or repealed by the board of directors, and any by-law provision or other resolution inconsistent with Article VII of the Corporation's by-laws may be adopted by the board of directors, only by an affirmative vote of the greater of (i) at least seventy percent (70%) of the entire board of directors and (ii) eight (8) directors.
- 8. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the by-laws of the

Corporation shall so provide.

- 9. A director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived any improper personal benefit. If the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware is hereafter amended to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of 9 shall adversely affect any right of or protection afforded to a director prior to such repeal or modification.
- 10. The stockholders of the Corporation shall have no authority to call a special meeting of the stockholders.
- 11. No action required to be taken or which may be taken at any annual or special meeting of stockholders of the Corporation may be taken without a meeting, and the power of the stockholders to consent in writing, without a meeting, to the taking of any action is specifically denied.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation on this <u>29th</u> day of February, 2016.

**DENTSPLY** International Inc.

4 By: \_

Name: Christopher T. Clark Title: President and Chief Operating Officer, Technologies